

No. 24-6046

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

SINCERE TERRY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, *in his official capacity as*
Attorney General of the State of Oklahoma, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Oklahoma,
Honorable Charles Goodwin, District Judge
No. 5:22-cv-521

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Megan Lambert
Devraat Awasthi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 13327
Oklahoma City, OK 73113 (405)
286-1104
mlambert@acluok.org
dawasthi@acluok.org

Jared K. Carter
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(207) 319-6050
jc2537@cornell.edu

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	4
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their First And Fourteenth Amendment Claims Against Section 1311 As Written.....	11
A. The District Court’s Construction Is Neither Reasonable Nor Readily Apparent From The Statutory Text, Caselaw, Or Historical Context.....	13
1. The District Court’s Construction Is Not Supported By The Text Of Section 1311.....	15
2. The District Court’s Construction Is Not Supported By Oklahoma Caselaw.....	16
3. The District Court’s Construction Is Not Supported By The Historical Context of Section 1311.....	21
B. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their First Amendment Claim Against Section 1311 As Written.....	26
C. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Fourteenth Amendment Claim Against Section 1311 As Written.....	28
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their First Amendment Claim Against Section 1311 As Construed.....	30

A.	“Willfully” Contains Neither A Subjective Nor Objective Mental State Component... ..	32
1.	“Willfully” May Imply Merely Voluntary Action, Not Subjective Awareness Or Intent... ..	33
2.	“Willfully” Contains No Requirement That A Statement Be Objectively Threatening... ..	35
B.	“Common Intent To.... Unlawfully Threaten” Does Not Limit The Scope of Section 1311	37
C.	The District Court’s Construction Fails to Satisfy The First Amendment... ..	39
	Conclusion... ..	41
	Certificate of Compliance.	43
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument... ..	44
	Certificate of Service... ..	45
	Attachment 1: District Court Opinion and Order Filed 02/16/2024.....	JA. 308

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abshire v. State</i> , 551 P.2d 273 (Okla. Crim. App. 1976)	15
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> 194 F.3d 1149 (10 th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Assessments of Tax Year 2012 of Certain Properties Owned by Throneberry v. Wright</i> , 481 P.3D 883 (Okla. 2021)	14
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	11
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 822 F.3d 1151 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	25, 33
<i>Burleson v. Saffle</i> , 278 F.3d 1136 (10 th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Casteel v. State</i> , 161 P. 330 (Okla. Crim. App. 1916)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	16, 41
<i>Cochran v. State</i> , 111 P. 974 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018).....	40
<i>Conchito v. City of Tulsa</i> , 521 P.2d 1384 (Okla. Crim. App. 1974)	42
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	5, 11, 12, 19, 21, 22, 25, 27, 29, 30-34, 36, 39, 40
<i>Crawford v. Ferguson</i> , 115 P. 278 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911)	18, 19
<i>Doe v. Mckesson</i> , 71 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023), <u>cert. denied</u> , 144 S. Ct. 913 (2023)	29

<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	15
<i>Estes v. Conoco Phillips Co.</i> , 184 P.3d 518 (Okla. 2008)	33
<i>Fairchild v. State</i> , 998 P.2d 611 (Okla. Crim. App. 1999)	35
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	7, 8
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Fooshee v. State</i> , 108 P. 554 (Okla. Crim. App. 1910).....	38
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1965)	21
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	12
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12
<i>Hawkins v. State</i> , 216 P. 166 (Okla. Crim. App. 1923).	38
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 129 P. 78 (Okla. Crim. App. 1913).....	38
<i>Herndon v. Lowry</i> , 301 U.S. 242 (1937)... ..	29
<i>In re Appeal of McNeal</i> , 128 P.285 (Okla. 1912)	15
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 308 P.3d 1053 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013)	14
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352, (1983)	12
<i>Lair v. State</i> , 316 P.2d 225, (Okla. Crim. App. 1957)	23
<i>Lowe v. Crabtree</i> , 990 P.2d 320 (Okla. Civ. App. 1999)	36, 37
<i>McCarty v. State</i> , 41 P.3d 981 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002)... ..	35
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 130 P. 813 (Okla. Crim. App. 1913)... ..	34

<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	22
<i>O’Barr v. United States</i> , 105 P. 988 (Okla. Crim. App. 1909).	35
<i>Okla. State Conf. of the NAACP v. O’Connor</i> , 569 F.Supp.3d 1145 (W.D. Okla. 2021).	24
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 580 U.S. 1187, 137 S. Ct 853, 197 L. Ed 2d 480 (2017).	40
<i>Phelps v. Hamilton</i> , 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Pioneer Const. Co. v. First State Bank</i> , 158 P. 894 (Okla. 1915)	15
<i>Price v. State</i> , 873 P.2d 1049 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994)	24
<i>Primrose v. State</i> , 222 P. 702 (Okla. Crim. App. 1924).....	20
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 115 P. 630 (Okla. Crim. App. 1911)	38
<i>Schoolcraft v. State</i> , 178 P.2d 641 (Okla. Crim. App. 1947).....	16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Selby v. Lindstrom</i> , 158 P. 1127 (Okla. 1916)	38
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943).....	33
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	12
<i>State v. District Court of Okla. Cnty.</i> , 154 P.3d 84 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007).....	38
<i>State v. Farthing</i> , 328 P.3d 1208 (Okla. Crim. App. 2014)	14
<i>State v. Price</i> , 280 P.3d 943 (Okla. 2012)....	34
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	14
<i>Swartzfeger v. State</i> , 45 P.2d 550 (Okla. Crim. App. 1935)	17, 20

<i>Symonds v. State</i> , 89 P.2d 970 (Okla. Crim. App. 1939)	20
<i>Tarver v. State</i> , 651 P.2d 1332 (Okla. Crim. App. 1982)	35
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 244 P. 1116 (Okla. Crim. App. 1926)	21
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	31, 40
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 82 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2023)	12, 31, 40
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	29
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 753 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2014)	33
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	18
<i>United States v. Parr</i> , 545 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2008)	32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	12, 31, 33, 40
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	11
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 935 P.2d 366 (Okla. Crim. App. 1997)	15
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	11, 16, 25, 32, 34, 39, 40
<i>Wick v. Gunn</i> , 169 P. 1087 (Okla. 1917)	35
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 505 P.2d 507 (Okla. Crim. App. 1973)	20, 21, 26
STATUTES	
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 92	34

Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1173(A) (2024).....	25
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1173 1(A)1(E)(3).	37
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1311.....	4
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1320.2.....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1320.3.....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1320.11.....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1320.12... ..	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1398(A)(2)... ..	37
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 § 1767.1(7).....	25, 34
Okla. Stat. tit. 25 § 1... ..	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kaleigh Ewing, *Driver Immunity Laws: Why They Are More Dangerous Than You Think*, 75 OKLA. L. REV. 355 (2023)..... 24

Edward Wise, *The Law Relating to Riots and Unlawful Assembly* (1848)..... 23

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)..... 45

Fed. R. App. P. 34(a)(2)(B)..... 45

H.B. 1674, 2021 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2021), § 1... ..24

H.B. 2291, 1992 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla. 1992)25

MODEL PENAL CODE § 2.02(c) (1985).....31, 36

MODEL PENAL CODE § 2.08(2) (1985)... ..34

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY 352 (1913)15

John Inazu, *Unlawful Assembly as Social Control*, 64 UCLA L. REV. 2, 10–11 (2017)..... 23

WEBSTER’S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1502 (1st ed. 1913)..... 15
